

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

ZHANG Jingrong, ZHOU Yanhua, ZHANG Peng)
ZHANG Cuiping, WEI Min, LO Kitsuen, CAO Lijun)
HU Yang, GUO Xiaofang, GAO Jinying, CUI Lina,)
XU Ting, BIAN Hexiang) Civil Action No. 15 CV 1046
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
vs.)
)
Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance, Michael CHU,)
LI Huahong, WAN Hongjuan, ZHU Zirou, and)
DOES 1-5 Inclusive)
)
Defendants.)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY
DEFENDANTS CHINESE ANTI-CULT WORLD ALLIANCE,
MICHAEL CHU, LI HUAHONG, WAN HONGJUAN, AND ZHU ZIROU**

Served: June 5, 2015

Edmond W. Wong (EW3267)
LAW OFFICE OF EDMOND W. WONG

118-21 Queens Boulevard, Ste. 516
Forest Hills, N.Y. 11375
Telephone: (516) 900-4088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STANDARDS FOR REVIEW 3

 I. Motion to Dismiss..... 3

 II. Conspiracy Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 4

 (a) “Meeting of the Minds” 5

 (b) “Some Racial, or Perhaps Otherwise Class Based, Invidiously Discriminatory Animus” 5

 III. Freedom of Speech..... 6

 IV. Statute of Limitations..... 7

 V. Doctrine of Intracorporate Immunity 8

 VI. Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994 8

ARGUMENTS..... 9

 I. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Fails to Allege the Existence of a Conspiracy Under 42 U.S.C. § 1985(3) 9

 II. Plaintiffs Failed to Show that the Conspiracy, if any, was Motivated by “Some Racial, or Perhaps Otherwise Class Based, Invidiously Discriminatory Animus” 12

 III. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes of Action Against Defendant Chinese Anti-Cult World Alliance Should be Dismissed..... 13

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes of Action Against Defendant Michael Chu Should be Dismissed..... 17

 V. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes of Action Against Defendant Huahong Li Should be Dismissed 19

 VI. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes of Action Against Defendant Zirou Zhu Should be Dismissed 20

 VII. Plaintiffs’ Third and Fourth Causes of Action Against Defendant Hongjuan Wan Should be Dismissed..... 21

 VIII. Defendants’ Alleged Wrongful Conduct Predating March 3, 2012 are Time-Barred..... 22

 IX. Plaintiffs’ Fifth Cause of Action as Against All Defendants for Interference with Religious Freedom Must be Dismissed for Failure to Plead the Required Elements of the Claim..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

RULES AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 248.....	2,8,9,22,23
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3).....	2,4,5,6,7,8,16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	1,3,8,12
N.Y. Civ. Prac. Law § 214(2).....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	6

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3,11
<i>Aulson v. Blanchard</i> , 83 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Bell Atlantic v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3,12,13
<i>Blankman v. County of Nassau</i> , 819 F.Supp.198 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	7
<i>Boddie v. Schneider</i> , 105 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5,9,14,23
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	6
<i>Branham v. Meachum</i> , 77 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	5,6,13
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	7
<i>Chance v. Armstrong</i> , 143 F.3d 698 (2d Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	7
<i>Collin v. Smith</i> , 578 F.2d 1197 (7th Cir. 1978).....	7
<i>Friends of Falun Gong v. Pac. Cultural Enter.</i> , 228 F.Supp.2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4
<i>Girard v. 94th Street and Fifth Avenue Corp.</i> , 530 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1976).....	8
<i>Girard v. 94th Street and Fifth Avenue Corp.</i> , 396 F.Supp.450 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	20
<i>Gleason v. McBride</i> , 869 F.2d 688, 695 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Graham v. Henderson</i> , 89 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Great American Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979).....	4
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	4,5,9
<i>Hartline v. Gallo</i> , 546 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	6

<i>Hernandez-Avila v. Averill</i> , 725 F.2d 25 (2d Cir. 1984).....	7
<i>Herrman v. Moore</i> , 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Hirsch v. Arthur Anderson & Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Iao v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Jews for Jesus v. Jewish Comm. Rel. Council of NY</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Martin v. New York State Dep't of Mental Hygiene</i> , 588 F.2d 371 (2d Cir. 1978).....	6,16
<i>Meyer v. Frank</i> , 550 F.2d 726 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>Ostrer v. Aronwald</i> , 567 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Paul v. Board of Trustees of the City of New York</i> , 654 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1981)	7,16
<i>People by Abrams v. 11 Cornwell Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7,16
<i>Scotto v. Almenas</i> , 143 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Solla v. Aetna Health Plans of New York</i> , 14 F.Supp.2d 252 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>Thomas v. Roach</i> , 165 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990)	7
<i>Vietnam Ass'n for Victims of Agent Orange v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)	5,11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2004).....	8
Congressional Record 103rd Congress (1993-1994), S.636, S.3523-3524	23
U.S. Department of State's 2000 Human Rights Country Report on China	2,24
